LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON

To: All Members of Council Croydon Council website

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS MADE BY Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon ON 15 JANUARY 2021

This statement is produced in accordance with Regulation 13 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. Please note, that as the decisions below are not Key Decisions, they are not subject to call-in.

The following apply to the decision below:

Reasons for these decisions: As set out in the Part A report.

Other options considered and rejected: As set out in the Part A report.

Details of conflicts of interest declared by any Cabinet Member: None

Note of dispensation granted by the Head of Paid Service in relation to a declared conflict of interest by that decision maker: None

The Leader of the Council has delegated to the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon the power to make the executive decisions noted out below:

Decision No.: N/A

Details of Decision: ALBERT ROAD (PART) & ELDON PARK - RESULTS OF INFORMAL CONSULTATION ON A POSSIBLE EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH NORWOOD CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE (CPZ)

Details of decision:

Having carefully read and considered the Part A report and the requirements of the Council's public sector equality duty in relation to the issues detailed in the body of the reports, the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon

RESOLVED:

- 1.1 To consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the proposed introduction of a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) in Albert Road (part) and Eldon Park Area.
- 1.2 Agreed to proceed to the formal consultation stage for a proposal to extend the South Norwood CPZ into the section of Albert Road from the existing boundary by Coventry Road to its junction with Eldon Park, as illustrated on drawing number PD-405a.

1.3 If formal consultation is agreed, delegate to the Highway Improvement Manager, Public Realm Directorate the authority to give the notice.

Signed: Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer

Notice date: 15 January 2021